empire that was the Soviet Union are gone,
and Moscow must now use force to keep even
Russia itself together. As its pitiful (and
shameful) performance in Chechnya has
shown, the military has been reduced to a
ragtag army, with presumably unusable nu-
clear weapons. Four thousand five hundred
rubles—worth more than $4,500 only a few
years ago—are now gladly exchanged for one
dollar. For its very sustenance, Russia is at
the mercy of the International Monetary
Fund, which can palliate but surely cannot
cure the country’s economic ills.

Worse yet, Russia is deprived of pride and